
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Jennifer Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Tel: 01491 823619 
 
Fax: 01491 823605 
 
E-mail: jennifer.thompson@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 10 February 2014 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 18 FEBRUARY 2014 AT 6.00 PM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES 
 
This meeting will be broadcast live on the council’s website and the record archived for  
future viewing. You can view this broadcast and access reports at www.southoxon.gov.uk.  
 

Members of the Committee: 

Mrs Celia Collett, MBE (Chairman) 

Ms Joan Bland (Vice-
Chairman) 
Mr Steve Connel 
Mr John Cotton 
Ms Kristina Crabbe 

Mrs Pat Dawe 
Mr Will Hall 
Mrs Eleanor Hards 
Mr Paul Harrison 
 

Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin 
Mr Alan Rooke 
Mr David Turner 
Mrs Margaret Turner 
 

Substitutes 

Mr Roger Bell 
Mr Felix Bloomfield 
Mr David Bretherton 
Mr Bernard Cooper 
Mr Philip Cross 
Mrs Margaret Davies 
Mr Leo Docherty 

Mr Mark Gray 
Mr Tony Harbour 
Mr Marcus Harris 
Mr Marc Hiles 
Ms Lynn Lloyd 
Mrs Ann Midwinter 
Ms Anne Purse 

Mr Robert Simister 
Miss Rachel Wallis 
Mr Michael Welply 
Mrs Jennifer Wood 
Mrs Denise Macdonald 
 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include 
large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special 
requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on 
this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

1  Apologies   
 

2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting   
 

Purpose: to approve the minutes of the meeting on 17 December 2013. 
 
Minutes previously circulated. 

 
4  Revenue budget 2014/15 and capital programme to 2017/18  

(Pages 5 - 76) 
 

Report of the Head of Finance (attached on the website and circulated as a 
separate printed pack) 
  
This report will be considered by Cabinet on 13 February and by Council on 20 
February. 
  
Purpose: the committee is asked to consider the report and the budget proposals 
and make comments and recommendations to Council. 

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



  3 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to:   

Cabinet  

Scrutiny Committee  

Council 

 Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Simon Hewings 

Tel: 01491 823583 

E-mail: simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member responsible: David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 212981 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: CABINET                                                             13 February 2014 
To: SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                    18 February 2014 
To: COUNCIL                                                             20 February 2014 

 

 

Revenue Budget 2014/15 and Capital 

Programme to 2018/19 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That cabinet recommends to council that it: 

a. sets the revenue budget for 2014/15 as set out in appendix A.1 to this report, 

b. approves the capital programme for 2014/15 to 2018/19 as set out in appendix 
D.1 to this report, together with the capital growth bids set out in appendix D.2 of 
this report , 

c. sets the council’s prudential limits as listed in appendix E to this report, 

d. approves the medium term financial plan to 2018/19 as set out in appendix F to 
this report,  

e. allocates £1,000,000 to fund the Communities Capital Grant Scheme. 

 

2. That cabinet agrees that the cabinet member for finance, in conjunction with the 
leader, may make minor adjustments to this report and the prudential indicators, in 
conjunction with the head of finance, should they prove necessary prior to its 
submission to council on 20 February 2014. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 

 

Purpose of report 

1. This report: 

• brings together all relevant information to allow cabinet to recommend to 
council a revenue budget for 2014/15 and a capital programme for 2014/15 
to 2018/19; 

• recommends the prudential indicators to be set by the council in accordance 
with ‘the Prudential Code’ introduced as part of the Local Government Act 
2003; 

• contains the opinion of the council’s head of finance and chief financial 
officer on the robustness of estimates and adequacy of the council’s financial 
reserves; 

• contains the medium term financial plan which provides details of the forward 
budget model for the next five years. 

2. This report should be read in conjunction with the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS)1. This sets out a number of objectives to be achieved and a set 
of principles to be followed in the preparation of budgets.  

Strategic objectives 

3. Setting the budget in accordance with prescribed timetables enables the council to 
comply with its strategic objective of managing our business effectively.   

4. The allocation of financial resources within the revenue and capital budgets needs 
to match the objectives agreed by the council.  The objectives identify where 
investment, including proposed growth, will take place in order to help the council 
achieve its corporate plan targets.   

5. Where officers have made growth proposals (known as growth bids), each bid 
sets out how it will help achieve the council’s objectives.  The cabinet member for 
finance has chosen to include some officer growth bids in his budget proposals 
and these are identified in appendix B (revenue) and appendix D.2 (capital).  . 

Revenue budget 2014/15  

Budget target 2014/15 

6. The MTFS to be considered by council on 20 February 2014 sets a target within 
which the revenue budget will be set each year.  It is: 

‘to set a revenue budget requirement that increases by no more than inflation 
each year, except where new responsibilities are placed on the council’.  

7. To meet this objective the budget must be set within the budget limit for 2014/15.  
This has b
[...]
 the council’s revised base budget for 2014/15 is 
£14,076,905. 

Revenue growth proposals 

17. A number of revenue growth proposals have been selected by the cabinet 
member for finance to be included in the budget for 2014/15.  These are 
detailed in appendix B and total £1,827,597. The growth proposals have been 
selected on the basis that they support the council’s key aims as set out in the 
council’s corporate plan and enhance service provision. 

18. There is no impact on the revenue budget of arising from the capital growth 
proposals shown in appendix D.2.     

Net property income 

19. Net property income represents the council’s income from its investment 
property portfolio less expenditure, and for 2014/15 is estimated at £1,088,119. 

Gross treasury income  

20. Treasury income earned in 2013/14 will be available to finance expenditure in 
2014/15 and is currently forecast to be £2,090,000, and would be used as follows 
under current practice: 

• £1,790,000 to support the revenue budget for 2014/15; and 

• £300,000 reinvested in financial instruments. 

21. More details of treasury income can be found in the council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy 2014/15 to 2016/17 report (see Cabinet 13 February 2014, 
Council 20 February 2014). 

22. Including growth, property and treasury income results in a net expenditure 
budget for the council of £12,726,383. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 8



 

 

Reserves and other funding  

New Homes Bonus (NHB) 

23. The provisional government allocations for New Homes Bonus payments for 
2014/15 are £1,906,436. For 2014/15 this will be transferred to reserves. 
Projections of future NHB earnings and how they will be used are detailed later in 
this report. 

Council Tax Freeze Grant 

24. It is proposed that council tax will be reduced in 2014/15 and as a result of this, 
the council will be due £62,594 of council tax freeze grant for 2014/15. This will 
also be receivable for 2015/16 and equates to the funding the council would have 
generated by increasing council tax by 1 per cent.  

Transfers to/from reserves    

25. In addition to the transfer to reserves of the New Homes Bonus payment, the 
other proposed transfers to / from earmarked reserves reflect: 

• Use of the enabling fund for previously agreed one-off growth bids already 
included in the base budget, and essential growth items that are one-off in 
nature £2,096,870; 

• The transfer to reserves of the treasury income earned in year £2,090,000; 
and 

• The transfer from reserves of treasury income earmarked to support the 
revenue account in the previous financial year £1,697,000. 

Transfer to revenue smoothing reserve 

26. As a result of all of these changes, the budget proposal includes a budgeted 
transfer of £128,521 to the revenue smoothing reserve to arrive at a budget 
requirement that reflects the government grant settlement and council tax level 
which are discussed later in this report.   

27. Based on the above use of reserves and other funding, the amount of revenue 
expenditure to be financed in 2014/15 is £11,088,440. 

Financing  

Final local government settlement 

28. On December 18 2013 the government announced the provisional 2014/15 
local government settlement together with illustrative figures for 2015/16.  At the 
time of writing we have not received the final settlement.  Officers consider that 
any changes to the settlement at this stage would not be material.  Tables 1 
below detail the provisional funding outlined for the council for 2014/15 and 
illustrative settlement for 2015/16.     

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

 

Table 1a:  settlement funding assessment 2014/15 (provisional)  
 

 Provisional 2014/15 settlement funding 
assessment 

 Revenue 
support grant 

Baseline 
funding level 

Total 

 £ £ £ 
Lower tier funding 2,463,452 2,229,815 4,693,267 

Council tax freeze compensation: 

• 2011/12 

• 2013/14 

 
100,732 
67,536 

 
69,743 

0 

 

170,475 

67,536 

Council 
[...]
avings may be required to balance the budget in future years, 
and this represents a significant challenge.  Management team is already looking 
at ways in which the budget gap in future years can be closed.   

57. In summary, at 31 March 2019 the council’s total uncommitted balances are 
projected to be £30 million.  This is made up of £11 million uncommitted revenue 

Agenda Item 4

Page 14



 

 

balances and £19 million in capital receipts, including investments that will be 
classified as capital receipts at the point at which they are realised.  In addition to 
this the council will have £15 million loaned to South Oxfordshire Housing 
Association (SOHA) and £5 million generating a return from Didcot leisure 
centre.  This reflects the £50 million referred to in the council’s MTFS as being 
held long term as referred to in paragraph 4.2a in the report to council. This 
excludes earmarked revenue reserves, including new homes bonus of £3.8 
million. 

Communities Capital Grant Scheme 

58. On an annual basis, the council considers the amount to be made available for 
the Community Capital Grant Scheme. It is recommended that a grants budget 
of £1,000,000 be set.     

The robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of reserves  

59. The Local Government Act 2003 places a duty on the head of finance to report 
on the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of reserves.  The council 
must have regard to this report when making decisions about the setting of the 
budget. 

60. The construction of the budget has been managed by qualified accountants and 
has been subject to challenge, specifically by strategic management board, the 
head of finance, other heads of service and cabinet members.  Informal 
meetings of cabinet have considered the budget, and a briefing has been given 
to members of the council’s scrutiny committee.  In view of the process 
undertaken and his own knowledge of the budget, the head of finance is satisfied 
that the budget is bo
[...]
ves and balances, the cabinet member for finance’s budget 
proposals and the resulting prudential indicators.    

67. In light of the information provided cabinet must make a number of 
recommendations to council regarding the revenue budget, the capital 
programme and the prudential indicators. 

Appendices 

Appendix A.1 revenue budget 2014/15 
Appendix A.2 opening budget adjustments 
Appendix A.3 inflation, salary increments and other salary adjustments  
Appendix A.4 essential growth 
Appendix A.5 base budget savings 
Appendix A.6 organisational reorganisations 
Appendix A.7    revenue contingency 
Appendix B revenue growth 
Appendix C service budget analysis 
Appendix D.1 capital programme before growth 
Appendix D.2 capital growth bids 
Appendix D.3 financing of capital programme and growth proposals 
Appendix E prudential indicators 
Appendix F medium term financial plan 
  

Background Papers 

• Provisional settlement figures (December  2013) 

• Medium term financial strategy 2014/15-2018/19 – cabinet 13 February 2014, 
council 20 February 2014 

• Council tax base 2014/15 –  cabinet 5 December 2013, council 12 December 
2013 

• Council tax reduction scheme grant for town and parish councils – cabinet 5 
December 2013, council 12 December 2013 

• Treasury management strategy – cabinet 13 February 2014, council 20 
February 2014 

Agenda Item 4

Page 16



Appendix A.1

South Oxfordshire DC - revenue budget summary 2014-15

2013/14 2014/15

Budget Budget Comment

Opening base budget

Base service budgets 2013/14 14,750,026 14,750,026

Contingency 291,000 291,000

Managed vacancy factor (182,237) (182,237)

Total opening base budget 14,858,789 14,858,789

Revisions to base budget

Opening budget adjustments (588,830) Appendix A.2

Additions to the base budget:

51,967 Appendix A.3

Essential growth - one-off 429,400

Essential growth - ongoing 508,562

Deductions from the base budget:

Base budget savings (1,241,222) Appendix A.5

Office accommodation sav
[...]
ative use of reserves (total row 51) (129) 1,483 4,225 7,892 12,403

Agenda Item 4

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Revenue budget 2014/15 and capital programme to 2017/18
	South budget - appendix A.1
	South budget - appendix A.2
	South budget - appendix A.3
	South budget - appendix A.4
	South budget - appendix A.5
	South budget - appendix A.6
	South budget - appendix A.7
	South budget - appendix B
	South budget - appendix C
	South budget - appendix D.1
	South budget - appendix D.2v2
	South budget - appendix D.3
	South budget - appendix E
	South budget - appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON TUESDAY 18 FEBRUARY 2014 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SOUTH OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

OFFICES 
 

Present: 
 
Mrs Celia Collett, MBE (Chairman) 
 
Ms Joan Bland, Mr Steve Connel, Mr John Cotton, Ms Kristina Crabbe, Mr Will Hall, 
Mrs Eleanor Hards, Ms Elizabeth Hodgkin, Mr Alan Rooke, Mr David Turner,  
Mrs Margaret Turner and Ms Lynn Lloyd (as substitute for Mrs Pat Dawe). 
 

Apologies: 
 

Mrs Pat Dawe tendered apologies.  
 

Officers: 
 
Mr Steve Bishop, Mr Simon Hewings, Mr William Jacobs and Mrs Jennifer Thompson. 
 

Also present:  
 
Mr David Dodds, Cabinet member for finance, waste and parks   
Mrs Ann Ducker, MBE, Leader of the Council 
 

24 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
None. 
 
 

25 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 5 November 2013 and 
17 December 2013 as correct records and to agree that the Chairman sign them as 
such. 
 

26 Revenue budget 2014/15 and capital programme to 2017/18  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Finance to Cabinet on 13 
February 2014. Council would consider the report, the recommendations of Cabinet, 
and any recommendations from this committee on 20 February 2014. 



 2 

 
Mr D Dodds, Cabinet Member, Mr W Jacobs, Head of Finance, and Mr S Hewings, 
Shared Accountancy Manager, introduced the report. 
 
In answer to questions from the committee, they and Mr Steve Bishop, the strategic 
director, reported that: 
 

• Page 85 - The Didcot and Science Vale item shown as deleted was only for one 
year’s funding in 2013/14. 

 

• Page 87 - Notification of central funding to support the Localism Act 2011’s 
community right to bid in 2014/15 was given in the last government settlement. 
This has been built into the budget.  The notification did not discuss payments in 
future years so it is treated this as one-off in 2014/15 only. Previously the funding 
for community right to bid/challenge was not received in time to include in the 
budget.  

 

• Page 96 line 11 – The reduction in car park budget arises from some small 
realignments of budgets to the levels of actual costs experienced in 2012/13, 
which are also expected in 2014/15. The car park account is anticipated to have a 
steady income over the next three years with modest reductions to expenditure 
and therefore is not expected to result in the council generating a significant 
surplus on its car parks. 

 

• Page 96 line 14 - Most of the reduction in the housing benefit budget is due to 
being able to reduce the bad debt provision due to good overpayment collection 
rates. The council's housing benefit expenditure is over £30 million, so the 
variance is a very small percentage of this. 

 

• Page 101 - Calculation of contingencies had changed to reduce the overall 
amount held. A central £200,000 contingency fund was available should the new 
calculations underestimate the amounts required for individual projects such as 
housing advice. Removing individual projects’ contingency funds should also 
provide more accurate quarterly forecasting.  

 

• Page 103 - CMTR -6  A written answer on the purpose of the growth bid for a 
feasibility study for the Didcot gateway site and how this fitted in with the public 
exhibition that has already taken place would be supplied. 

 

• Page 107 - An increase in the garden waste collection charge was considered, 
but the current charge was reasonable and sufficient to provide the service. 

 

• Pages 81 and 120 - The community investment fund grant scheme had been 
renamed Community Capital Grant Scheme  

 

• Page 121 – ‘Land Drainage 036’ relates to outstanding drainage works that will 
be required at Ladygrove, Didcot, once the Ladgrove East development has 
received planning consent.  The full works required for a fully adequate scheme 
and their associated funding will be negotiated as part of any s106 agreement for 
the development. 

• Page 121 - The budget for Didcot leisure centre has increased to reflect changes 
to the project and associated costs since planning for this started. Delays are 



 3 

related to access to the land; however these should be resolved. The leisure mix 
for the new facility will be brought to the scrutiny committee and then agreed once 
the design is completed. Later in 2014, officers will also be in a position to deliver 
on the motion passed at Council on 24 October 2013 "Council recommends 
Cabinet consult widely with Didcot residents and those living within a 10 mile 
radius of Didcot on plans for Didcot Wave before any decisions are taken on its 
future and brings any proposals about the new Didcot Leisure Centre mix of 
facilities to Scrutiny Committee before making decisions that could impact on 
Didcot Wave". 

• Page 137 - The medium term financial strategy, to be considered by Council, 
recommended keep £50 million in reserves. It was expected that interest rates 
would increase in the longer term. Previous budgets have been prudently 
cautious and tended to overstate expenditure.  The budget was the best estimate 
of expenditure and income however if was still prudently set and so there remains 
a risk of an underspend. There were still savings which could be made by more 
cost-effective and larger private sector contracts and projects such as the current 
accommodation sharing. 

 

• The inflation figure used was the net of the inflation added to both income and 
expenditure budgets.  

 
Councillors raised concerns and made comments: 
 

• Would the land drainage scheme at Ladygrove, Didcot, be comprehensive 
enough to prevent flooding, or be curtailed by the funding the developer was 
willing to provide? 

 

• There were concerns over delays to Phase 2 of the Orchard Centre in Didcot and 
the effect on traders on Broadway, given the uncertainty over the new Homes 
Bonus in the longer term and the economic challenges. 

 

• The list of lead officers for capital schemes should be updated so that councillors 
could contact those managing schemes in their wards. 

 

• Given the proposed use of reserves and the uncertainty over the continuation of 
funding such as the New Homes Bonus, there was a serious financial threat to the 
council’s viability in the longer term which could prove difficult to address in future 
years. 

 
The committee noted that the budget set out in the report to Cabinet would be 
considered by Council on 20 February and made no recommendations or comments 
for changes to this. 
 
The meeting closed at 6.45 pm 
 
 
Chairman Date 


